

No. 17-1480

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

IN RE GOOGLE INC. COOKIE PLACEMENT CONSUMER PRIVACY
LITIGATION

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Delaware
Case No. 12-md-2358
The Hon. Sue L. Robinson

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Marc Rotenberg
Counsel of Record
Alan Butler
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

November 22, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. The parties have not accurately described the scope of consumer privacy work done by the proposed <i>cy pres</i> recipients or by other organizations excluded from the settlement.	3
II. The lower court should have conducted a thorough review of the fairness of this settlement, and its failure to do so warrants remand.	10
A. This settlement fails to prohibit the underlying unlawful conduct that gave rise to the suit.	10
B. This settlement does not provide direct relief to class members.	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULES.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULES	2
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Fraley v. Facebook</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	12
<i>In re Baby Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1122 (N.D. Cal. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7, 8
<i>In re Google, Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> , 806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015).....	5, 10
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013) (Smith, Kozinski, O’Scannlain, Bybee, Bea, and Ikuta, dissenting from denial of rehearing en banc).....	7
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013) (Statement of Chief Justice Roberts respecting the denial of certiorari).....	8
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> (2010).....	8
Class Action Settlement Agreement, <i>In re Netflix Privacy Litigation</i> , No. 11- 00379 (N.D. Cal. entered May 25, 2012).....	6
EPIC et al, Complaint and Request for Injunction, Request for Investigation and for Other Relief, <i>In the Matter of Google, Inc. and DoubleClick, Inc.</i> , before the Fed. Trade Comm’n (Apr. 20, 2007).....	4
EPIC, Complaint, Request for Investigation, Injunction, and Other Relief, <i>In the Matter of Google, Inc.</i> , before the Fed. Trade Comm’n (Feb. 16, 2010).....	5
Marc Rotenberg & David Jacobs, <i>Enforcing Privacy Rights: Class Action Litigation and the Challenge of Cy Pres</i> , in <i>Enforcing Privacy Law, Governance and Technology Series 307</i> (David Wright & Paul De Hert eds., 2016).....	12

Order re. Nomination Process for *Cy Pres* Recipients, *In re Google Buzz Privacy Litigation*, 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. entered Feb. 16, 2011) (No. 10-00672 JW) 6

Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, *FTC Charges Deceptive Privacy Practices in Googles Rollout of Its Buzz Social Network* (Mar. 30, 2011) 5

Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n. *Google Will Pay \$22.5 Million to Settle FTC Charges it Misrepresented Privacy Assurances to Users of Apple’s Safari Internet Browser: Privacy Settlement is the Largest FTC Penalty Ever for Violation of a Commission Order* (Aug. 9, 2012)..... 10, 11
